
 

AGENDA 
 

Committee 
 
 

STANDARDS & ETHICS COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time  
of Meeting 
 

TUESDAY, 21 APRIL 2015, 4.30 PM 
 

Venue  
 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - COUNTY HALL 
 

Membership 
 
 

Independent Members: Richard Tebboth (Chairperson) James Downe, 
Hollie Edwards-Davies, Lizz Roe and Hugh Thomas 
 
County Councillors Lloyd, Phillips and Dianne Rees   
 
Community Councillor John Hughes 
 

 Time 
approx. 

 

1   Apologies for Absence   
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

4.35pm 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 
To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance 
with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

4.40pm 

3   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of 27 
January 2015. 
 

 

4   Code of Conduct Complaints - Update - report attached  (Pages 7 - 
8) 
 

4.45pm 

5   Revised Guidance on Member Code of Conduct - report attached  
(Pages 9 - 60) 
 

4.45pm 

6   Local Government (Democracy) (Wales) Act 2013 - Update  (Pages 
61 - 64) 
 

5.00pm 

7   Feedback from Independent Members' observation of Council 
Meetings   
 

5.20pm 

8   Monitoring Officer's Verbal Update:   5.40pm 



 

 
The All-Wales Standards Conference 2015 
 
Community Councils Charter – Update 
 
Inquiry into powers of the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 
 
Annual Committee report to Council 2014/15 
 
Annual Meeting with Group Leaders 

 
9   Date of Next Meeting   

 
To be confirmed. 
 

 

Marie Rosenthal 
County Clerk & Monitoring Officer 
 
Date:  15 April 2015 
Contact:  Paul Burke, 02920872412, PaBurke@cardiff.gov.uk  
,  
 



These minutes are draft and are subject to approval as an accurate 
record at the next meeting of the Standards & Ethics Committee to be 

held on 21 April 2015 
 

Standards & Ethics Committee 
27 January 2015 
  

 1 

 
STANDARDS & ETHICS COMMITTEE 
 
27 January 2015 
 
Present: Independent Members: James Downe, Hollie Edwards-Davies, 

Lizz Roe, Richard Tebboth and Hugh Thomas  
 
Councillors:  Kate Lloyd, Georgina Phillips and Dianne Rees 
 

 Community Councillor John Hughes 
 
Apologies:  
 
S23:  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
The Chairperson reminded Members of their responsibilities under Part III of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct, to declare any interests in general terms and 
complete ‘personal interest’ forms at the start of the meeting and then, prior to 
the commencement of the discussion of the item in question, specify whether 
it is a personal or prejudicial interest.  If the interest is prejudicial Members 
would be asked to leave the meeting, and if the interest is personal, but not 
prejudicial, Members would be invited to stay, speak and vote.  The following 
declarations were made: 
 
Councillor Item  Interest 

 

Dianne Rees Item 6 – Community 
Councils Charter 
 

Personal: Councillor 
Rees is Chair of Old St 
Mellons Community 
Council  
 

Georgina Phillips Item 6 – Community 
Councils Charter 
 

Councillor Phillips’ 
husband is a member of 
a community council  
 

S24:  MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Standards and Ethics Committee held on 
21 October 2014 were approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairperson subject to the following corrections: 
 

Minute No. S17 - COMMUNITY COUNCILS CHARTER – page 3, 
paragraph 2 – ‘the then Executive’ to be replaced with ‘the Executive’. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



These minutes are draft and are subject to approval as an accurate 
record at the next meeting of the Standards & Ethics Committee to be 

held on 21 April 2015 
 

Standards & Ethics Committee 
27 January 2015 

 

 2 

Minute No. S17 - COMMUNITY COUNCILS CHARTER – page 3, 
paragraph 3 – ‘the implementation of’ to be replaced with ‘the lack of 
implementation of’. 

Minute No. S17 – COMMUNITY COUNCILS CHARTER – page 4, 
paragraph 2 - ‘the implementation of’ to be replaced with ‘the lack of 
implementation of’. 

Minute No. S17 – COMMUNITY COUNCILS CHARTER – page 4, 
bullet point 2 - ‘the implementation of’ to be replaced with ‘the lack of 
implementation of’. 

Minute No. S17 – COMMUNITY COUNCILS CHARTER – page 4, 
bullet point 3 – ‘It does not carry out fair consultations with the 
Community Councils and..’ to be deleted. 

Minute No. S17 – COMMUNITY COUNCILS CHARTER – Page 4, 
bullet point 5 –  ‘Relevant officers’ to be replaced with ‘Relevant Elected 
Members and officers’ 
 

S25: POLITICALLY RESTRICTED POSTS 
 
The purpose of this report was to enable the Committee to review the 
Council’s arrangements in respect of politically restricted posts. 
 
Under the Employees Code of Conduct all employees are required 
to be politically neutral, and must not allow their own personal or political 
opinions to interfere with their work.  By law, certain employees are 
additionally subject to statutory restrictions on their political activities, and 
such posts are referred to as ‘politically restricted’. The posts which are 
politically restricted by law include all ‘senior officers’ – under Cardiff’s 
management structure, this covers all officers at Operational Manager grade 
and above.  Certain other posts where the post holder has particular 
delegated responsibilities or duties are also included. 
 
The Council is legally required to maintain up to date lists of politically 
restricted posts and the Council’s Constitution gives the Monitoring Officer 
responsibility for holding these lists. 
 
The Committee was advised that the list has not been updated in recent years 
and that the report recommends to the Committee that the Monitoring Officer 
makes sure that Directorates have arrangements in place for keeping the lists 
up to date. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1) That the report be noted. 

Page 2



These minutes are draft and are subject to approval as an accurate 
record at the next meeting of the Standards & Ethics Committee to be 

held on 21 April 2015 
 

Standards & Ethics Committee 
27 January 2015 
  

 3 

2) That the Monitoring Officer is to contact all Directors to confirm the 
political restrictions imposed by law, obtain updated lists of politically 
restricted posts below Operational Manager level within each 
Directorate, and ensure that such lists are regularly reviewed and kept 
up to date. 

3) That the Monitoring Officer is to issue appropriate advice and guidance 
to all politically restricted post-holders in advance of the 2015 UK 
Parliamentary General Election. 

 
S26: CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS 2014/15 

 
The purpose of this report was to provide Members of the Committee with a 
brief update on complaints made against Members alleging breaches of the 
Code of Conduct. 
 
The Monitoring Officer informed the Committee that there was a decrease in 
the number of Member on Member complaints in the last quarter, although 
there may be an increase in the run-up to the general election in May 2015.  
The number of complaints made against Members by members of the public 
has also decreased.  A Code of Conduct Seminar was held on the 8 
December 2014 and it is proposed to repeat this seminar each year.   
 
The Chairperson invited questions and comment and during discussion the 
following points were made: 
 

• It may not be sufficient to hold only one seminar per year and it may be 
more effective to make attendance at seminars compulsory.  Only 
about twenty out of seventy-five Members attended in December 2014. 
The Committee could recommend that all Members attend at least one 
seminar per year. 

• Offering more seminars might be more effective than making 
attendance compulsory.  

• December is a time when Members may be very busy.  Seminars 
should not be held in the run-up to Christmas or in budget month. 

• At present, every year all Members sign an undertaking to comply with 
the Code of Conduct. Problem areas are social media and robust 
debate that becomes personal. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

1) That the report be noted. 

2) That the Monitoring Officer provides the Committee with a further 
report. 

Page 3



These minutes are draft and are subject to approval as an accurate 
record at the next meeting of the Standards & Ethics Committee to be 

held on 21 April 2015 
 

Standards & Ethics Committee 
27 January 2015 

 

 4 

 
S27: COMMUNITY COUNCILS CHARTER - UPDATE 
 
The Committee held a task and finish meeting on 16 December 2014 and the 
conclusion reached was that the Charter is largely fit for purpose but there is a 
need for renewed enthusiasm and energy behind it.  Also, Members’ awareness 
of the Charter needs to be raised.  There are a few sections of the Charter that 

need to be updated in the light of the reduced resources available to provide 
regular liaison meetings and to develop an annual action plan and changes 
are also needed to reflect the current Cardiff Partnership arrangements. 
 

The Chairperson invited questions and comment and during discussion the 
following points were made: 
 

• Although it may not now be possible for them to have a designated liaison 
officer, Community Councils are recognised bodies and should have 
access to a contact officer.   

• The Neighbourhood Partnerships are not working for Community 
Councils.  They have nothing in common and the Councils would not enter 
into an agreement in which the Partnerships were involved. 

• Elected Members have very little knowledge of what the Community 
Councils do and of the valuable contribution they make to Members’ 
wards. 

• There is a need to review the governance and monitoring and review 
arrangements.  Resources to provide the monitoring and review element 
of the Charter are very limited.  The matter of the Charter has been 
discussed by the Senior Management Team and it was felt that it would be 
very difficult to allocate additional resources for the Charter 

• It is important to secure political leadership and officer resources to refresh 
the Charter. 

• Effective communication and easy access to information are key to the 
success of the Charter. 

 
RESOLVED – 
 

1) That the report be noted. 

2) That the undertaking to hold quarterly meetings with the Community 
Councils, and for there to be a liaison officer, be reviewed. 

3) That a formal recommendation that the Charter should be updated be 
made.  

4) That governance and monitoring and review arrangements be 
reviewed. 

Page 4



These minutes are draft and are subject to approval as an accurate 
record at the next meeting of the Standards & Ethics Committee to be 

held on 21 April 2015 
 

Standards & Ethics Committee 
27 January 2015 
  

 5 

5) That the matter be formally referred to the Cabinet and that a meeting 
should be held between the Chair of S&E Committee, the Committee’s 
Community Council representative and the appropriate Cabinet 
Member. 

6) That the Monitoring Officer arranges consultation with the Vale of 
Glamorgan local authority on the arrangements that that authority has 
with its community councils. 

 
S28: MONITORING OFFICER’S VERBAL UPDATE 
 

(i) All Wales Standards Conference 2015 
 

The All-Wales Standards Conference 2015 is to be hosted by Cardiff 
Council and it is thought that the Conference may attract up to one 
hundred delegates.  A pre-meeting on the Conference has been held 
and the main outcomes of it were as follows: 

 
The working title to capture the theme of the Conference will be; 
Are the Nolan Principles fit for purpose in the current climate and 
for the next 20 years?   

The following speakers are to be invited; 

Nick Bennett – Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

Hugh Vaughn-Thomas - Auditor General  

Jan Williams - Chair of the Independent Police Complaints 
Commission for Wales  

Lyn Cadwallader – CEO of One Voice Wales  

Peter Davies - President of the Adjudication Panel (Wales) 
 

The Monitoring Officer is to liaise with monitoring officers from other 
local authorities regarding the Conference and bring a report to the 
Committee on 21 April 2015.  Another pre-meeting will be held on 21 
April. 

 
(ii) Officers’ Personal Interests Policy 

A report on the Personal Interests Policy will go to Cabinet in February 
2015  

(iii) Member Development Programme 

A report on Code of Conduct training will be brought to the Committee. 

(iv) Whistleblowing Policy 

The Whistleblowing Policy is to be launched at an event in February  

Page 5



These minutes are draft and are subject to approval as an accurate 
record at the next meeting of the Standards & Ethics Committee to be 

held on 21 April 2015 
 

Standards & Ethics Committee 
27 January 2015 

 

 6 

(v) Annual Report  

A draft of the Committee’s Annual Report for 2014/15 will be brought to 
the Committee in April.  The Annual Report will be presented to the full 
Council meeting in June. 

RESOLVED – That the Monitoring Officer’s update be noted. 
 
S29: FORWARD PLAN 2014/15 
 
The purpose of this report was to allow Members to consider the Forward 
Plan of matters for consideration by the Standards and Ethics Committee in 
2014/15. 
 
The Monitoring Officer advised the Committee that a report on Planning 
Committee process is to be brought to the Committee in April.  A meeting with 
Group Leaders and Whips would be scheduled for after the May elections; 
and planning for the Standards Conference 2015 should be added to the 
Forward Plan. 
 
The Monitoring Officer informed the Committee that a Hearings Panel is due 
to be held in February and that ideally Hollie Edwards-Davies or Lizz Roe, as 
new independent members, should sit on the Panel. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1) That the Forward Plan 2014/15 be noted. 

2) That planning for the Standards Conference 2015 is added to the 
Forward Plan. 

3) That independent members of the Committee who have attended full 
Council and scrutiny committee meetings as observers give their 
feedback to the Committee at its meeting on April 21. 

 
S30: DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting is to be held on Tuesday 21 April 2015 at 4.30pm 
 
The meeting closed at 6.00pm. 
 
 
Signed _________________________  Date ______________ 
Chairperson 

Page 6



CARDIFF COUNCIL  

CYNGOR CAERDYDD 
 
 

STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE    
21 April 2015         

 

  

REPORT OF COUNTY CLERK AND MONITORING OFFICER     

    

AGENDA ITEM:  4     

 

 

MEMBER CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS 2014/15 
  

 
 

Reason for this Report  
 

To provide Members of the Committee with a brief update on complaints made 
against Members alleging breaches of the Code of Conduct. 

 
Background 
 
Since January 2014, the Monitoring Officer has dealt with a total of 112 code of 
conduct complaints. The table below shows an analysis of the Complaints on a 
quarterly basis and their current status.  

 

 1 Jan – 31 
March 2014 

1 April – 30 
June 2014 

1 July – 31 
September 

1 October – 
31 December 

1 January -31 
March 2015 

Total Number of 
Complaints 

16       14  55 7 20 

Type/Source of Complaints  

Member on Member 9         3  15 6 12 

Public on Member 7        11  37 1 7 

Officer on Member 0          0 3 0 0 

Status/Resolution of Complaint  

Informally resolved 6        5  50 5 6 

Referred to PSOW 1 5        7  2  4 

Referred to PSOW 2 1        0  0  1 

Referred to S&E  1 (in 
process) 

       1  3 1 0 

Active 3         1  5 1 9 

 
 
 
 
 
Key    

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



• Referred to PSOW 1 = Referred to Public Services Ombudsman 
for Wales as their office is the appropriate body to investigate and 
report on the subject matter of the complaint due to the 
complainant being a member of the public.  Informal resolution 
may be attempted prior to such reference being made. 
 

• Referred to PSOW 2 = Referred to the Public Services 
Ombudsman for Wales as the matter is not considered to be a 
“minor” Member on Member complaint and therefore not suitable 
for informal or local resolution. 

 

• Active = not yet resolved, complaint is under investigation or 
informal resolution is being attempted. 
 

Trends/Monitoring Officers Comments 
 

1. It is the Monitoring Officer’s intention that these figures be reported to the 
Committee on a regular basis. 

 
2. Despite the noticeable decrease in the last quarter of 2014 in the number 

of complaints; there has been a sharp rise in the first quarter of the year 
especially in relation to member on member complaints and also with 
members of the public complaining about members.  
 

3. The main reasons for  complaints this last quarter are: 
 

• delays in members dealing with correspondence 

•  alleged disrespect and unfairness 

• Inappropriate use of council resources  
 

4. The Local Resolution procedure continues to provide a useful means to 
resolve most member on member complaints. It will be necessary to 
convene a Local Hearings Panel in the next quarter to resolve some 
outstanding complaints.  

 
Legal Implications  
 
There are no legal implications arising from the content of this report. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
There are no direct financial implications arising from the content of this report. 
 
Recommendation  
 
The Committee is recommended to note the contents of the report. 
 
MARIE ROSENTHAL 
COUNTY CLERK AND MONITORING OFFICER 
 
13 April 2015  

Page 8



4.CTC.CS.018 Issue 1 Date: Jan 13 Process Owner: Committee & 
Member Services Manager 

Authorised: Deputy Committee & 
Member Services Manager 

Page 1 of 3 

 

CARDIFF COUNCIL  

CYNGOR CAERDYDD 

 

 

STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE:  21
st
 APRIL 2015                         

        

 

  

REPORT OF THE COUNTY CLERK & MONITORING OFFICER 

 

                                  AGENDA ITEM:  5        

 

 

REVISED GUIDANCE ON MEMBER CODE OF 

CONDUCT 
 
Reason for this Report  
 

1. To update the Committee on revised guidance from the Public Services 
Ombudsman published in March 2015  
 
Background 
 

2. This revised Guide provides an overview of the Model Code of Conduct (“the 
Code”) introduced in 2008. It is intended to help members un
[...]
u   

must follow the normal rules for executive members who have personal and prejudicial interests. 

If your interest is personal but not prejudicial, you can advise the executive on the issue and take 

part in executive discussions and decisions as long as you declare your interest. You can also 

exercise delegated powers in the matter as long as you record the existence and nature of your 

personal interest. 

If you are an executive member who can take individual decisions, and you have a prejudicial 

interest in a decision, your authority may make other arrangements as set out in sections 14-16 of 

the Local Government Act 2000. This means that the decision can be taken by an officer, another 

cabinet member, the full executive, or a committee of the executive. 

Page 51



40

Although you have a prejudicial interest in a matter, you may be able to make representations, 

answer questions and give evidence as long as a member of the public would have the same 

rights, but you are barred from decision-making about that matter individually or in cabinet. You 

also should not participate in any early consideration of it, or exercise any delegated powers in 

relation to it. If you have delegated powers in that area, you should refer the consideration and any 

decisions on the matter to the cabinet to avoid the perception of improper influence. 

Dispensations 

If I have a prejudicial interest, can I obtain a dispensation to allow me to take part in the meeting? 

You can apply in writing to your authority’s Standards Committee for a dispensation to speak and/

or vote on a matter on one or more of the following grounds: 

 •  at least 50 per cent of the authority or committee members would be prevented from taking 

a full part in a meeting because of prejudicial interests 

 •  at least half of the cabinet would be so prevented (the leader should be included in the 

cabinet in calculating the proportion) 

 •  in the case of a county/county borough 
[...]
 for, a child in full-time 
education unless it relates particularly to the 
school your child attends? 

•  decisions about statutory sick pay if you 
receive or are entitled to receive it from your 
authority?

•  an allowance or payment for members 
(subject to certain conditions). 

You are not regarded as having 

a prejudicial interest. You must 

disclose your personal interest 

but you are allowed to 

participate in the item under 

discussion.

NO, none of
the exemptions  

apply

You have a PREJUDICIAL INTEREST 

You must:
• declare your personal interest
•  leave the room or any other venue 

in which the meeting is being held 
•  not take part in or influence the 

decision-making process

UNLESS
•  You have been granted a 

dispensation by your standards 
committee to take part and/or vote

•  Members of the public can make 
representations, answer questions 
or give evidence

•  You have been called to attend 
at an overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting 

Yes, one of the exemptions applies

You are not regarded as having a prejudicial 

interest. You must disclose your personal 

interest but you are allowed to participate  

in the item under discussion.

YES

OR

NO NO YES

Page 58



Public Services Ombudsman for Wales

1 Ffordd yr Hen Gae

Pencoed

CF35 5LJ

Tel: 01656 641150

Fax: 01656 641199

E-mail: ask@ombudsman-wales.org.uk

Web: www.ombudsman-wales.org.uk
Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CITY & COUNTY OF CARDIFF  

DINAS A SIR CAERDYDD 

 

STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE:          21 APRIL 2015 
 
 

REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER    AGENDA ITEM: 6 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (DEMOCRACY) (WALES) ACT 2013 
(COMMENCEMENT NO. 2) ORDER 2015 
 

  
 
Reason for this Report   
 

1. To provide the Committee with information on new law coming into force on 1st 
May 2015. 
 
 

Background 
 

2. The Local Government (Democracy) (Wales) Act 2013 (“the 2013 Act”) received 
Royal Assent on 30 July 2013. Its primary purpose was to reform the constitution 
and function of the Local Democracy and Boundary Commission for Wales 
(formerly the Local Government Boundary Commission for Wales). However, the 
2013 Act also introduced various other provisions connected with local 
government.  Sections of the 2013 Act came into force at different times in 2013 
and 2014. 

 
3. The Local Government (Democracy)(Wales) Act 2013 (Commencement No. 2) 

Order 2015 (‘the 2015 Commencement Order’) brings the remaining provisions 
(sections 55-58, 68 and 69) of the 2013 Act into force with effect from 1 May 
2015.   

 
 

Issues 
 

4. The new law brought into effect by the 2015 Commencement Order from 1st May 
2015 is as follows: 

 
Community Council websites 
 

5. Community and Town Councils are to be required to publish certain information 
electronically (i.e. on a website). This includes information and contact details for 
the council’s clerk and members; minutes, agendas and reports for council 
meetings; any audited statement of the council’s accounts; and public notices.  
The requirement to publish information electronically is in addition to existing 
publication requirements.  Statutory guidance is to be published by the Welsh 
Government to assist Community and Town Councils in fulfilling their duties. 

  

Agenda Item 6

Page 61



 

 

Register of Members’ Interests 
  

6. The Register of Members’ Interests, which is held by the Monitoring Officer 
(pursuant to s.81(1) of the Local Government Act 2000), will be required to be 
published electronically, ie. on the Council’s website (in addition to the current 
requirement for the Register to be made available for public inspection at Council 
offices). Members will be aware that Cardiff County Councillors’ Declarations of 
Interests are already published electronically on the Council’s website.  The same 
requirement for electronic publication is also apply to the Register of Interests for 
Community Councillors, and responsibility for establishing and maintaining this 
Register is transferred to the ‘Proper Officer’ (the designated officer) for the 
Community Council, usually its Clerk.  The Welsh Government will make 
corresponding amendments to the Model Code of Conduct, along with various 
other unrelated proposed amendments, which will be subject to consultation in 
due course. 

  
 

Standards Committees – Joint / Other Authority’s 
  

7. New provision is made to allow the Welsh Ministers to make regulations enabling: 
 

i. Two or more authorities to establish a joint standards committee; and 
 

ii. A Monitoring Officer or a Standards Committee of one authority to refer 
misconduct investigations and dispensation applications (for Members’ 
prejudicial interests) to another authority’s Standards Committee. 
 

The Welsh Government intends to consult on amended regulations giving effect 
to these provisions later this year. 

  

 
ADVICE 
 
This report has been prepared by the Monitoring Officer. It contains all the 
information necessary to allow Members to arrive at a reasonable view, taking 
into account the advice contained in this section. 
 
Legal Implications 
 
The Local Government (Democracy)(Wales) Act 2013 (Commencement No. 2) 
Order 2015 brings into force sections 55 to 58 and 68 to 69 of the Local 
Government (Democracy)(Wales) Act 2013, with effect from 1st May 2015. The 
effect of the new provision is set out in the body of the report. 
 
  
Financial Implications 
 
There are no direct financial implications arising from the recommendations of 
this report. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

Page 62



 

 

The Committee is recommended to note the information set out in this report. 
 
 
Marie Rosenthal 
County Clerk and Monitoring Officer  
14 April 2015 
 
 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Email communication, ‘Local Government (Democracy)(Wales) Act 2013 (Commencement No. 2) ) 
Order 2015 – Coming into force’ from Caerwyn Williams, Democracy, Diversity and Remuneration 
Team, Welsh Government, dated 10/04/15 

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Code of Conduct Complaints - Update - report attached
	5 Revised Guidance on Member Code of Conduct - report attached
	Appendix A - Code of Conduct CCCBC  NPA - reissued March 2015

	6 Local Government (Democracy) (Wales) Act 2013 - Update



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

STANDARDS & ETHICS COMMITTEE

21 APRIL 2015

Present: Independent Members: Richard Tebboth (Chairperson), 
James Downe and Hollie Edwards-Davies.

Councillors Lloyd, Phillips and Dianne Rees

(The Standards & Ethics Committee on 22 September 2015  
amended these proceedings as indicated in bold italics 

Minute Number S33, Page Number 1.)

- amend to record that Councillor Georgina Phillips 
declared an interest in relation to agenda item 8 – 
Community Councils Charter; namely that her husband is 
a member of a community council.

(this amendment was requested at the meeting of the 
Committee on 22 September 2015).

 
32 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Community Councillor John Hughes and Hugh Thomas.

33 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Chairperson reminded Members of their responsibilities under Part III of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct, to declare any interests in general terms and complete ‘personal 
interest’ forms at the start of the meeting and then, prior to the commencement of the 
discussion of the item in question, specify whether it is a personal or prejudicial interest.  If 
the interest is prejudicial Members would be asked to leave the meeting, and if the interest 
is personal, but not prejudicial, Members would be invited to stay, speak and vote.  The 
following declarations were made:

Councillor Item Interest

Dianne Rees Item   8 – Community 
Councils Charter

Personal: Councillor 
Rees is Chair of Old St 
Mellons Community 
Council 

Phillips Item   8 – Community 
Councils Charter

Personal: Councillor 
Phillips husband is a 
member of a 
community council.

34 :   MINUTES 



- 2 -

The minutes of the meeting of the Standards and Ethics Committee held on 27 January 
2015 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairperson.

35 :   CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS - UPDATE - REPORT ATTACHED 

The purpose of this report was to provide the Committee with a brief update on complaints 
made against Members alleging breaches of the Code of Conduct. 

The Monitoring Officer informed the Committee that this quarter there had been a rise in 
Member on Member complaints and in complaints from members of the public, especially 
in relation to delays in councillors giving responses to correspondence.  The dictabank 
service is no longer available to councillors and there are no formal standards when it 
comes to the speed with which councillors should respond.  Sometimes councillors are 
unable to respond because they are ill.  Many complaints from members of the public 
concern planning issues.  Member on Member complaints tend to be around disrespect 
and unfairness in meetings and on inappropriate use of Council resources.  Training on 
the Code of Conduct is to be included in the new training programme.

During further discussion the following points were made:

 Members are not full-time employees and only receive an allowance.  The informal 
deadline of five days to respond is not fair.  Often Members receive what appear to 
be ‘round robin’ letters.  A lot of these are political and Members can be unsure 
whether or not to respond.

 Now and again there is a major issue going on in a ward or within the Council as a 
whole and councillors can receive from members of the public a high volume of 
emails in a short space of time.  It is inevitable that some will get missed.  The real 
issue is Members who frequently fail to respond.

 Sometimes Members’ computers are down.

 Members may not be inclined to respond to aggressive rants.

 As there are many circumstances which might cause Members not to respond it is 
difficult to make a blanket rule.  The issue becomes a concern for the Committee 
when a Member’s repeated failure to respond brings in the matter of the Code of 
Conduct, although in the first instance the problem should be reported to the party 
Whip.

   
RESOLVED – 

1) That the report be noted.

36 :   REVISED GUIDANCE ON MEMBER CODE OF CONDUCT - REPORT 
ATTACHED 

The purpose of this report was to update the Committee on revised guidance from the 
Public Services Ombudsman published in March 2015.  



- 3 -

The Monitoring Officer informed the Committee that the guidance has not yet been 
distributed to all Councillors or Community Councils.  The   Ombudsman is a great 
advocate of training on the Code and is very keen on local arrangements to resolve 
Member-on-Member complaints.  The guidance also addresses social media.   The 
guidance will be used as a basis for Member training and the support of the Committee 
would be very valuable in encouraging all Members to attend such training, although it 
cannot be made mandatory.

During further discussion the following points were made:

 When the guidance is distributed a one or two page briefing should be included to 
highlight the costs of dealing with Member-on-Member complaints.

 The guidance is very clear and helpful, especially the section on Social Media, and 
it would be a missed opportunity not to roll it out to all Members.

RESOLVED – 

1) That the report be noted.

37 :   LOCAL GOVERNMENT (DEMOCRACY) (WALES) ACT 2013 - UPDATE 

The purpose of this report was to provide the Committee with information on new law.  The Local 
Government (Democracy)(Wales) Act 2013 (Commencement No. 2) Order 2015 (‘the 2015 
Commencement Order’) brings into force the remaining provisions of the 2013 Act with effect from 
1 May 2015.  There will be a requirement that Community Councils publish on their websites much 
of the information they hold, such as information on declarations of interests.  Also, the Order will 
allow for more collaboration by allowing two or more local authorities to establish joint standards 
and ethics committees.

RESOLVED –

1) That the report be noted.

38 :   FEEDBACK FROM INDEPENDENT MEMBERS' OBSERVATION OF COUNCIL 
MEETINGS 

Independent members reported their observations and these were as follows:

 A meeting of the Policy Review and Performance Scrutiny Committee  - The event 
was well chaired.  The challenge to officers could have gone further.  There was a 
sense that some Members were frustrated that there was not enough recognition of 
the extent of the challenge that the local authority is facing.  The observation was 
useful as it helped to put the work of the Standards & Ethics Committee into 
context.

 The budget meeting of the Full Council – As this was the budget meeting it was 
perhaps not representative of meetings of the Full Council.  There seemed to be a 



- 4 -

lack of information.  Members of the public who attended were not provided with 
documents or with revised documents tabled during the meeting.

RESOLVED –

1) That the report be noted.

39 :   MONITORING OFFICER'S VERBAL UPDATE: 

(i) All Wales Standards Conference 2015

There is a lot of interest in the Conference.  There may be up to one hundred 
delegates.  The PSOW will open the Conference.  The aim is for the Conference to 
contribute to the maintenance of high standards and to thereby promote public trust 
in elected representatives.  The Calver Case and the Flintshire Judgement will be 
considered.  The Monitoring Officer will be writing to Chairs of all the standards and 
ethics committees in Wales inviting them to attend.  

(ii) Community Councils Charter – Update
A meeting has been held with Councillor Dan De’Ath, Cabinet Member for Safety, 
Engagement and Democracy.  It is proposed that there will be some minor changes 
to the Charter, to be made in consultation with the Clerks to the Councils. This 
matter is to be reported to the Cabinet in May.

(iii) Inquiry into Powers of the Public Service Ombudsman for Wales
A response was submitted to the Inquiry and it included valuable input received 
from the Committee.

(iv)Committee’s Annual Report to Council

The Monitoring Officer is to continue work on the report and drafts will be circulated 
to the Committee before it goes to a meeting of the Full Council.

(v) Annual Meeting with Group Leaders
A date should be set for a meeting between the Committee and Group Leaders and 
Whips.  The Monitoring officer invited comment on whether this should be a formal 
public or informal private meeting.  It was suggested that the Chair could hold an 
informal meeting, which would allow feedback to be given on observations of 
meetings and on complaints to be followed by an invitation to Whips to attend the 
next Committee meeting. 

RESOLVED – That the Monitoring Officer’s update be noted.

40 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 



- 5 -

The date of the next meeting has not been set.  The dates for meetings of the Cabinet and 
scrutiny and other committees will go before the Annual Meeting of the Full Council, and 
the date of the next Standards and Ethics Committee meeting will be confirmed thereafter. 
The meeting closed at 5.40pm

The meeting terminated at 5.40pm 


